most cases. Because in most cases the FWA networks are already coverage-limited

when using outdoor CPEs, the use of indoor CPEs is not feasible.

6.5 Sensitivity analysis

Based on the results and hard figures presented on the previous section, one could

already state that FWA networks are not an economically feasible solution for the

residential broadband market. To get a deeper insight to the most critical parameters

behind the results, sensitivity analyses are carried out.

Figure 6.10 shows the sensitivity charts for broadband penetration, service tariffs, and

FWA CPE cost. Table 6.15 shows the calculated slopes of the curves in the sensitivity

graphs.

Among other things, the sensitivity graphs show the required change in the key

parameters in order to turn the NPV of the projects positive. For example, in the Urban

area I with outdoor CPEs, the CPE cost should be about 20% lower throughout the

study period in order to reach positive NPV. On the other hand, service tariff increase of

about 12% would give a similar outcome.

  91

a) Urban area I, outdoor CPEs b) Urban area I, indoor CPEs

c) Suburban area I, outdoor CPEs d) Rural area I, outdoor CPEs

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

-40 -20 0 20 40

Deviation from expected value (%)

N
PV

 (k
€)

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

-40 -20 0 20 40

Deviation from expected value (%)

N
PV

 (k
€)

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

-40 -20 0 20 40

Deviation from expected value (%)

N
PV

 (k
€)

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

-200
-40 -20 0 20 40

Deviation from expected value (%)

N
PV

 (k
€)

Broadband penetration Service tariffs FWA CPE cost

Figure 6.10: Sensitivity graph for broadband penetration, service tariffs, and FWA CPE cost

Table 6.15: Sensitivity graph curve slopes (k€ / D)

 Broadband
penetration

Service
tariffs

FWA
CPE cost

Urban area I, outdoor CPEs -0,38 8,57 -5,76
Urban area I, indoor CPEs 5,20 9,94 -4,17
Suburban area I 0,92 10,08 -6,34
Rural area I 2,16 12,73 -8,20

The curve slopes show the elasticity of the NPV value to changes in the key parameters.

For example, the slopes of the service tariff curves vary between 8.57 and 12.73

k€ / D, where D is the deviation from expected value in percentage. This means that if

  92

the service tariffs increased by 10%, the NPV figures of the cases would be 85.7 – 127.3

k€ higher.

NPV sensitivity to changes in the FWA CPE cost varies between –4.17 and –8.20 k€ /

D. As could be expected, the sensitivity is at its lowest when using lower-priced indoor

CPEs. The sensitivity can be considered to be quite low, at least when compared with

sensitivity to service tariffs.

NPV sensitivity to changes in the broadband penetration acts very interestingly in

different cases. In some cases (b & d) the sensitivity is clearly positive, but in other

cases (a & d) the NPV seems to be somewhat indifferent to changes in the penetration.

The reason behind this is simple. In Urban area I with outdoor CPEs (a) the network is